

Minutes of Special Called Meeting May 11, 2023

The Board of Aldermen/Alderwomen for the Town of Fremont, NC held a Special Called Meeting at 11:00 a.m. on May 11, 2023. Present were:

W. Darron Flowers, Mayor Joyce M. Artis, Mayor Pro tem Beatrice Jones, Alderwoman Keith L. Spivey, Alderman Leroy Ruffin, Alderman Annie Lewis, Alderwoman

Also in attendance was Town Clerk Shannon Daly.

Those not in attendance were Alderwoman Terry Futrelle.

Quorum Present: Yes

<u>Call to Order</u>: Mayor Flowers called the meeting to order at 11:00 a.m.

Invocation: Alderman Ruffin gave the invocation.

<u>Pledge of Allegiance</u>: Alderwoman Lewis led all in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Agenda: Mayor Flowers asked to approve the agenda. Alderman Spivey made the motion. Alderwoman Lewis seconded it. All were in favor. Motion passed unanimously.

<u>Closed Session</u>: Personnel – General Statute 143-318.11(6)

Mayor Flowers asked for a motion to go into Closed Session. Alderwoman Jones made the motion. Alderwoman Lewis seconded it. All were in favor. Motion passed unanimously.

Open Session:

Mayor Flowers asked for a motion to adjourn. Alderwoman Lewis made the motion. Alderman Ruffin seconded it. All were in favor. Motion passed unanimously.

Encouraging Quote: "Spread love everywhere you go." – Mother Teresa

The meeting ended at 1:10 p.m.

W. Darron Flowers, Mayor

Shannon L. Daly, Town Clerk